Table of Contents 258

The Corporation processes net interest income simulations under interest rate scenarios in which the yield curve is
assumed to rise and decline by the same amount. The rate scenarios considered in these market risk simulations reflect
parallel changes of -200, +200 and +400 basis points during the succeeding twelve-month period. Simulation analyses
are based on many assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates across all yield curve points and
indexes, interest rate spreads, loan prepayments and deposit elasticity. Thus, they should not be relied upon as
indicative of actual results. Further, the estimates do not contemplate actions that management could take to respond
to changes in interest rates. By their nature, these forward-looking computations are only estimates and may be
different from what may actually occur in the future. The following table presents the results of the simulations at
June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, assuming a static balance sheet and a one-year time horizon:

147

Edgar Filing: POPULAR INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 259

Table of Contents

Table 17�Net Interest Income Sensitivity (One Year Projection)

June 30, 2017 December 31, 2016

(Dollars in thousands)
Amount
Change

Percent
Change

Amount
Change

Percent
Change

+400 basis points $ 319,042 20.59% $ 236,945 16.52%
+200 basis points 166,494 10.75 121,181 8.45
-200 basis points (160,176) (10.34) (35,314) (2.46)

At June 30, 2017, the simulations showed that the Corporation maintains an asset-sensitive position. This is primarily
due to (i) a high level of money market investments that are highly sensitive to changes in interest rates,
(ii) approximately 34% of the Corporation�s loan portfolio being comprised of Prime and Libor-based loans, and
(iii) low elasticity of the Corporation�s core deposit base. The increase in sensitivity from December 31, 2016 in the
+200 and +400 scenarios is mainly driven by an increase in money market investments of $1.3 billion, from
$2.9 billion at December 31, 2016 to $4.2 billion at June 30, 2017, that was due to growth in public fund deposits that